capital to the value of its risk-weighted assets and off-balance sheet exposures of not less than 12%. The
respective ratios at the statement of financial position date were 74% each (2020: 92% each) respectively.

24. Country of Incorporation

Tanzania Mortgage Refinance Company Limited (TMRC) was incorporated in Tanzania under the Tanzania
Companies Act, 2002 as a private limited liability Company and is domiciled in Tanzania.

25. Prior Years Adjustments

During the year the correction of error on computation of Right of Use on lease amounting to TZS 1.65 million
(Note 10a).
During the year ended 31st December, 2021 a correction of error on depreciation of leasehold improvement
impacted the opening balance of leasehold improvement in 2020 financial statement amounting to TZS 1.66
million (Note 10a). The recognized Change in fair value Gain/ (Loss) amounting to TZS 778 million was omitted
on statement of comprehensive income.

25 (a) Prior year adjustment on Leasehold improvements for the year ended 31 December, 2021

 2020 2020 2020
Leasehold improvements TZS '000 TZS '000 TZS '000

Costs After
Restatement

Before
Restatement Restatement

Cost or valuation 579,080 579,080 -
Add, Additions 2020 1,513 1,513 -
Add, Right of Use - - -
Less: - Initial Recognition of Leasehold improvements (394,940) (396,599) 1,659
Cost or valuation 2020 185,653 183,994 1,659

Net Amount
Opening Balance 410,299 410,299 -
Less: - Initial Recognition of Leasehold improvements (373,803) (375,462) 1,659
  36,496 34,837 1,659

70 71

TANZANIA MORTGAGE REFINANCE COMPANY LIMITED
AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR
ENDED 31ST DECEMBER, 2021

72

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

25. Prior Years Adjustments (Continued)

25 (b) Prior year adjustment on Change in fair value for the year ended 31 December, 2021

2020  2020  2020

Change in fair value Gain/ (Loss) TZS '000  TZS '000  TZS '000

Descriptions After
Restatement

Before
Restatement  Restatement

Balance at 1 January -  -  -
Change in fair value Gain/ (Loss) 778,290  8,189  770,101
At the end of the year 2020 778,290  8,189  770,101